

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC22-1127

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST AND CENTRAL  
FLORIDA, on behalf of itself, its staff, and its patients, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

---

Discretionary Proceeding to Review Decision of the  
First District Court of Appeal

Lower Tribunal Nos. 1D22-2034; 2022-CA-912

---

**PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY THE FIRST  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION PENDING REVIEW**

Whitney Leigh White (PHV)  
Jennifer Dalven (PHV)  
Johanna Zacarias (PHV)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2690  
wwhite@aclu.org  
jdalven@aclu.org  
jzacarias@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners Gainesville  
Woman Care, LLC; Indian Rocks  
Woman's Center, Inc.; St. Petersburg  
Woman's Health Center, Inc.; and  
Tampa Woman's Health Center, Inc.*

Daniel Tilley (FL Bar #102882)  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA  
4343 West Flagler St., Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33134  
(786) 363-2714  
dtilley@aclufl.org

Benjamin James Stevenson (FL #598909)  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA  
3 W. Garden St., Suite 712  
Pensacola, FL 32502  
(786) 363-2738  
bstevenson@aclufl.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

RECEIVED, 08/31/2022 09:17:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Autumn Katz (PHV)  
Caroline Sacerdote (PHV)  
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE  
RIGHTS  
199 Water St., 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
(917) 637-3600  
akatz@reprorights.org  
csacerdote@reprorights.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner A Woman's  
Choice of Jacksonville, Inc.*

April A. Otterberg (PHV)  
Shoba Pillay (PHV)  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654-3456  
(312) 222-9350  
aotterberg@jenner.com  
spillay@jenner.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

Jennifer Sandman (PHV)  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION  
OF AMERICA  
123 William Street, 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 261-4584  
jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners Planned  
Parenthood of Southwest and Central  
Florida; Planned Parenthood of South,  
East and North Florida; and Shelly Hsiao-  
Ying Tien, M.D., M.P.H.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
A. Lawsuit and Request for Temporary Injunction.....	2
B. Temporary Injunction Proceedings.....	3
C. The Circuit Court’s Injunction Order. ....	4
D. The State’s Appeal and the Automatic Stay.....	6
E. The First DCA’s Refusal to Vacate the Stay and Plaintiffs’ Invocation of this Court’s Discretionary Jurisdiction. ....	7
F. The First DCA’s Reversal of the Circuit Court’s Temporary Injunction Order and Plaintiffs’ Invocation of this Court’s Discretionary Jurisdiction.....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD .....	10
IV. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Motion is Properly Before This Court. ....	11
B. Irremediable Harm Will Result Absent a Stay.....	13
C. Plaintiffs Have a Strong Likelihood of Ultimate Success on the Merits .....	17
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert the Privacy Rights of Their Patients and Seek Injunctive Relief.....	18
2. The Circuit Court Correctly Found That This Court’s Precedents and the Evidence Before it	

Mandated the Issuance of a Temporary Injunction. ....	22
a.    Decades of This Court’s Precedent Confirm That HB 5 is Presumptively Unconstitutional. ....	22
b.    The Circuit Court’s Detailed Factual Findings That the State’s Asserted Interests Do Not Justify HB 5’s Intrusion on Floridians’ Constitutional Rights Are Presumptively Correct. ....	24
D.    The Conflict With This Court’s Precedent Suggests This Court is Likely to Accept Jurisdiction .....	28
V.    CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR COMPUTER-GENERATED BRIEFS .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Miami v. Arostegui</i> , 616 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)...	10
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	20
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017).....	passim
<i>Green v. Alachua Cnty.</i> , 323 So. 3d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021), <i>reh’g denied</i> (July 16, 2021) .....	23
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997) .....	22
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health &amp; Counseling Servs.</i> , 852 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001), <i>quashed on other grounds</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	20
<i>Operation Rescue v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds by Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	24
Order Denying Motion to Vacate & Rejecting Suggestion for Certification, <i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Sw. &amp; Cent. Fla.</i> , No. 1D22-2034, 2022 WL 2865900 (Fla. 1st DCA July 21, 2022) (“First DCA Stay Order”) .....	passim
Order Denying Pls’ Emergency Mot. to Vacate Automatic Stay of Temp. Inj., <i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. &amp; Cent. Fla. v. State</i> , No. 2022 CA 912, 2022 WL 2680000 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. July 12, 2022) (“Circuit Court Stay Order”) .....	6, 7
Order Granting Pls’ Mot. for Emergency Temp. Inj., <i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. &amp; Cent. Fla. v. State</i> , No. 2022 CA 912, 2022 WL 2436704 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. July 5, 2022) (“Inj. Order”) .....	passim

Order Reversing Non-Final Order Granting Temp. Inj., <i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Sw. &amp; Cent. Fla.</i> , No. 1D22-2034, 2022 WL 3643236 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 24, 2022) (“First DCA Reversal Order”) .....	passim
<i>Perez v. Perez</i> , 769 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Price v. McCord</i> , 380 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1980) .....	10, 13
<i>State v. Benitez</i> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981).....	20
<i>State v. N. Fla. Women’s Health &amp; Counseling Servs.</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) .....	9, 30
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr.</i> , 707 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	20
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr.</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006).....	20
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 661 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 1995) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>The Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988) .....	28, 29
<i>Wells v. Cochrane</i> , 188 So. 87 (Fla. 1939) .....	24
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, Dep’t of Bus. Regul.</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985) .....	23

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const. ....	4
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. ....	9, 28

**Statutes**

House Bill 5, Ch. 2022–69 §§ 3–4, Laws of Fla. (codified at §§ 390.011, 390.0111, Fla. Stat.) .....	2
---	---

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) ..... 9, 28  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.300(a)..... 2  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(a)..... 10  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(b)(2)..... 6
